ORDINANCE NO. 111020_

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ZONING ORDINANCE NO. 121410, AS AMENDED, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWN OF McCORDSVILLE, INDIANA

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana, has heretofore adopted Zoning Ordinance No. 121410, as amended, and has adopted as a part of the Code of Ordinances of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, upon the recommendation of staff regarding the best practices for regulating development, and the procedures and process for review and approval of development; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of McCordsville, has, after a public hearing was held on October 20, 2020, received a favorable recommendation from the McCordsville Advisory Plan Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has found that such amendments are in the best interest of the health, safety, and welfare of the citizens of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of McCordsville, Indiana that Zoning Ordinance No. 121410, as amended, are hereby amended as described in Exhibit A, attached hereto.

This ordinance was introduced and filed on the $\underline{10^{th}}$ day of <u>November</u>, 2020. A motion to consider on first reading on the day of introduction was offered and sustained by a vote of ____ in favor ___ opposed pursuant to I.C. 36-5-2-9.8.

This ordinance was duly ordained and passed on this _____ day of ______, 2020 by the Town Council of the Town of McCordsville, Hancock County, Indiana, having been passed by a vote of ____ in favor and ____ opposed. This Ordinance becomes effective immediately.

TOWN OF McCORDSVILLE, INDIANA, BY ITS TOWN COUNCIL

Voting Affirmative:

Voting Opposed:

Barry A. Wood

Barry A. Wood

Thomas R. Strayer

Thomas R. Strayer

Gregory J. Brewer

Gregory J. Brewer

Larry J. Longman

Larry J. Longman

Branden D. Williams

Branden D. Williams

ATTEST:

Staci A. Starcher, Clerk-Treasurer

This instrument was prepared by Gregg Morelock, Attorney at Law.

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless required by law. – Gregg Morelock